
0

0

31721Fl #I q5TIT7zl
.:>

Office of the Commissioner
#¢tr gr@), 3r4 3#zraIz 31rz1#arzl.:>

Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate
5#lg±raa, Iara mrai, 3rs4ral31, 3#1zrar-380015

GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136

E-Mail : commrappl1-cexamd@nic.in
Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

By SPEED POST
DIN:- 20230964SW000000B927

(cfi) ~~I File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2707/2022-APPEAL /51t6 ~ if cJ
z7fter ints# f@ri#I

("!sf) Order-In-Appeal No. and Date
AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-097/2023-24 and 15.09.2023

(if)
'CflTTcf fcpm~ / sf7 fgaua fig, ergs (srft )

Passed By Shri Shiv Pratap Singh, Commissioner (Appeals)

sta Rt feai4I
('cf) Date of issue

18.09.2023

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. AC/S.R./06/REF/KADl/2022-23 dated 21.07.2022

(e) passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division-Kadi, Gandhinagar

Commissionerate

fa#af 4r tr it Tar / M/s Jayesh C Patel, 2/B, Vrandavan Society, Kadi-Kaloi
(a) Name and Address of the

Appellant
Road, Mehsana, Gujarat.

R? arfazzf-star si«tr srramar ?t as zrarkfr zrnf@faRt atg +TT Te#T
rferant#taftrrargrewala xgramar&, #a fhhasrhf@sa zrmar &1

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the
following way.

wtaq4 margrla:­
Revision application to Government of India:

(1) a{tr sqra g«a rf@R7r , 1994 t arr saf aarg mutar?pat err #t
4-nrT eh# rr7v{a siafaateu3aRtRa, +aa, fa +iata, ta Rq3tr,
atftif, sRatr sraa, iaami, &fa«t: 11ooo 1 cm-#~~:-

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35 ibid: -

(a) 4famt Rtzf amusaf ztRrar fat susrr Tra mtata f#ft
sasrtt au? osrtt etsra zu+f, aft ssrtr atsuera? az ft mta #
n f@aft ssrrgtRt.4farh targ& gt

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course
of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a
warehouse.

(ea) mnaaarzf#ftu at7gr Ruff@a ta rra faffs
3eqraa grabRazai stnahag farag zrkr faffaa ?

1



In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

(a) ifa sqft 3araa gemh rar ahRu st sq€t fezrRt+&zsit s?gr wtz
utr tu4 RR7r ah ga(fer ga, ft ah era uRa at ra Tar ar it f z@er (i 2) 1998

arr 109rfa fz ·gzt
Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final

products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the.date appointed under
Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) ?trsraa gt# (ft4) R7rial, 2001fr9ziafa faff ya ienr sg-8 GT
fail , fa zsr a fa star 3fa f2atRta flaa-sr?gr u4 zrf zn2gr Rt at-t
faiii rrUfa za fr starrel sh arr aar < mt er hf a siafa arr 35-<
faffa Rta para ?hrah arr els-6Rt ufa st@frare

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

0

(3) Rf@sat s4arkarr szt iarzar va tast atGra ?tatst 200/- frrat st
srg kz sziiqa umra tsar gt at 1000/- RtRrr rat Rt nrq

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200 /- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000 /- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

fl grca, hah sgraa gt«an vi tarasf@Rl +tnfeaw a 4ft srt:­
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal. 0
(1) ht sgrar gs sf@fa, 1944tnr 35-40/35-z a siaf:­

Under Section 35B / 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

gra gr ui hara z\Rt anfeaw (f@ea) fr uf@Ear 2Rlr fifa, zaarara 2d mar,
agl7 +rat, rat, fterarr, rzrarara-3800041

(2)

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2dfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-
3 as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of
Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty/ penalty/ demand/
refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of
crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public
sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public se e
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

2



0

0

(3) Rzn?grim&r?i mtarrgtrz at rta gr sitar a fu tr mr @ratsf
itfr mar afgg sta k# gta gz m fa far qt#f a4 a fu znRrfa affr
+rraf@rawr Rt casf zr a#airatRt u4 srearfr star ?l

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.0.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100 /- for each.

(4) 1rrt4 gar sf@Ru 1970 qr tis#tf@a ft sggfr -1 a siaiia f,tmftcr fu gar s
srr@la zr qa?gr zrnfefa ff f@rtarrtr@a ft ua ufaus6 .50 #t 91T .-414 ic;,J4

tea fem«aztr af@gt
One copy of application or O.I.O. as the case may be, and the order of the

adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) rt iif@la mu«Rt Rt fi 01 ffi' cfR frlw # 3IT"{ m et zaffa farmar ? st flat
qt«ea,hr sarar gemuaa zfRa +art@aw (aaffafe) fr, 1982 ff@a ?
Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) tar grs, hat 3star teaqata arr +urf@law (Rez) v 4fa fr ehma
if cpcfol.ll-liil (Demand)~~ (Penalty) 91T 10%f sat par sRtarf ?l zraif, sf@aran
10~~ti (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994)
~~~afR'~%3fa1TTf, !t~~~cfiT"l-!"TlT (Duty Demanded)!

(1) m (Section) llD %~frrmftcrufu;
(2) Rear+ade#feeRtuf;
(3) dz fez fr#th fa 6 #azuf@

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6)(i) <r a±gr a fa zarfta nf@rawr hrr szi gees srrar rea aw faatR@a gtamif fcli-Q; ifQ;

green 10% garr sit sgt#raw faRa gtaaus10%qrRt srmfr ?l
In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on

payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute,
or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute."

3



4
F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2707/2022

31 4)fz1 3rr?gr/ ORDER-IN-APPEAL

This order arises out of an appeal filed by Ms Jayesh C Patel, 2/B, Vrandavan

Society, Kadi-Kalol Road, Mehsana, Gujarat [hereinafter referred to as "the

appellant"] against AC/S.R./06/REF/KADI/2022-23 dated 21.07.2022 [hereinafter

referred to as "the impugned order"] passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST &

Central Excise, Division: Kadi, Gandhinagar Commissionerate [hereinafter referred

to as "the adjudicating authority"].

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant has filed a refund

claim of Rs. 12,00,000/- on the basis of Order No. A/12552-12553/2021 dated

29.11.2021 passed by Hon'ble CESTAT, Ahmedabad arising out of OIA No. 198­

199/2010/AHD-II/KCG/COMMR-A/AHD dated 30.12.2010 passed by the

Commissioner (Appeals) of Central Excise - Ahmedabad - III. The adjudicating

authority vide the impugned order sanctioned the refund claim of Rs. 8,50,000/- and

rejected the refund claim of Rs.3,50,000/-. The claim of Interest on the refund claim

filed under the provision of Section llB of Central Excise, Act, 1944 read with

provision made under Sub-section 3 of Section 142 of CGST Act, 2017 was also

rejected vide the impugned order.

3. Aggrieved by the impugned order, the appellant has preferred this appeal on

following grounds:

e The appellant vide letter No. Nil, dated 24.01.2022 filed a refund claim of Rs.

12,00,000/- on the basis of Hon'ble CESTAT (Ahmedabad) order No.

A/12552-12553/2021 dated 29.11.2021 in the Service Tax Appeal No. 263 of

2011 arising out of OIA-198-199/2010/AHD-III/KCG/COMMR-A/AHD dated

30.12.2010 passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) of Central Excise­

Ahmedabad-III.

e The department has considered the refund claim of Rs.8,50,000/- only on the

basis that the appellant had informed such amount of pre-deposit at the time of

appeal proceedings and the amount of Rs.8,50,000/- was mentioned in the OIO

&OIA.

o The appellant stated that there was just procedural mistake on part of the

appellant that they had actually made payment of Rs.12,00,000/- as a pre-

0

0

deposit during the appeal proceedings but
Page 4 of 8

payment of



0

0

5
F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2707/2022

Rs.8,50,000/- to the department. Hence, the department did not consider the

refund claim of differential amount of Rs.3,50,000/- in spite of having

documentary evidences and rejected the same. The act of the department for

rejecting the refund claim of Rs.3,50,000/- without considering the factual

details is not justifiable. They requested to allow the refund claim.

They contended that Section llB of the Act is not at all attracted to the facts of

the present case. They rely on the judgements of the Hon'ble Courts.

0 The appellant has made pre deposit on the stay order compliance it has been

treated as deposit, so appellant has been rightly eligible for the interest under

Section 35FF of CE ACT.
c. Hind Agro Industries Ltd v. Commissioner of Customs reported in 2008 (221) E.L. T. 336

(Del.), judgment ofMadras High Court in Writ Petition No. 15357/2009

o Natraj and Venkat Associates v. Asstt. Commissioner ofService Tax, Chennai-II dated 20­
10-2009 [2010 (17) S.T.R. 3 (Mad.) = 2010 (249) E.L.T. 337 (0Mad.)]

o Commissioner ofCentral Excise, Bangalore-III v. Motorola India Pvt. Ltd. reported in 2006

(206) E.L.T. 90 (Kar.) = 2008 (HI) S.T.R. 555 (Kar).2012 (26) S.T.R. 195 (Kar.)

o IN THE HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA ATBANGALORE Manjula Chellr and Aravind

Kumar, JI.COMMR. OF C. EX. (APPEALS), BANGALORE Versus KVR CONSTRUCTION

Writ Appeal Nos. 2992-2993 f2009 (T-TAR), decided on 18-11-2010

o Further, they requested to allow the refund claim of Rs.3,50,000/- and interest

on the refund amount Rs. 12,00,000/- on the above grounds.

4. Personal Hearing in the case was held on 18.08.2023. Shri Vipul Khandhar,

Chartered Accountant, appeared for personal hearing on behalf of the appellant. He

handed over an additional written submission. He reiterated the contents thereof and

submissions made in the appeal. He submitted that the appellant has paid certain

amount during investigation prior to the Show Cause Notice (SCN) and part of the

amount after issuance of the Order-in-Original. Subsequently, the Hon'ble Tribunal

held that the appellant was not liable to tax. Therefore, the appellant had filed for

refund pursuant to the tribunal order. The lower authority has sanctioned refund of

the amount paid prior to show cause notice on the ground that the same cannot be

con-elated to the proceedings before the tribunal. He submitted that since the

appellant was not providing any other service, the rejection of refund claim is not

Page 5 of 8



6
F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2707/2022

proper. Therefore, the requested to set aside the impugned order and order for refund

of the claimed amount in pursuance of the tribunal order.

5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, grounds of appeal in the

appeal memorandum, additional written submission, oral submissions made during

personal hearing and the documents available on record. The issue to be decided in

the present appeal is whether the impugned order passed by the adjudicating

authority, rejecting the refund claim ofRs. 3,50,000/- and the claim of interest is legal

and proper or otherwise.

6. It is observed from the case records that an Investigation was undertaken by the

officers of the Preventive Wing, erstwhile Central Excise, Ahmedabad-III

Commissionerate. During the course of investigation, it was revealed that the

appellant were a proprietorship firm who were providing Manpower Supply Services

to Mis N.K. Protiens Limited and Mis Pooja Protiens P. Ltd during the period

01.06.2005 to 31.01.2007. They obtained Service Tax Registration in the month of

January-2O07. Services provided by them were classifiable under 'Manpower

Recruitment and Supply Agency services' (as defined under Section 65(68) of the

Finance Act, 1994). As per the Show Cause Notice issued to them vide

F.No.V.ST/15-36/0FF/OA/08-09 dated 05.08.2009 (in short SCN) during the period

16.06.2005 to 31.01.2007 they had provided taxable service amounting to the taxable

value of Rs. 1,23,58,173/- and had not paid Service Tax amounting to Rs. 13,74,900/.

It was also recorded in the SCN that an amount of Rs. 8,50,000/- was paid by them

during the course of investigation against their Service Tax liability.

6.1 The SCN was decided vide Order-in-Original No. 25 to 27/ADC(SC)/2010

dated 09.09.2010 (in short OIO) wherein the demand of service tax amounting to Rs.

13,74,900/- was confirmed under section 73(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 alongwith

interest and penalties were imposed under Section 76, 77 and 78 of the Finance Act,

1994. Being aggrieved, they filed an appeal before the Commissioner (Appeals) of

Central Excise - Ahmedabad - III on who decided the issue vide the OIA. Being

aggrieved the appellant filed an appeal against the OIA before the Hon'ble CESTAT,

Ahmedabad who decided the matter in favour of the appellant. The appellant filed a

claim seeking refund of an amount of Rs. 12,00,000/- paid by them during the course

of investigation alongwith interest. The said refund claim was decided by the

0

0

Page 6 of 8



7
· FNo. GAPPL/COM/STP/2707/2022

impugned order and the adjudicating authority rejected the claim of Refund of Rs.

3,50,000/- as well as claim of Interest.

6.2 The adjudicating authority has rejected the refund ofRs. 3,50,000/- purportedly

claimed to have paid by the appellant. The grounds of appeal submitted by the

appellant in support of their claim for payment of Rs. 3,50,000/- as a part of the

demand raised vide SCN are vague and inconclusive. Hence, I do not find any reason

to interfere in the decision of the adjudicating authority regarding rejection of the

Refund amounting to Rs. 3,50,000/-.

7. Further, regarding the appellants claim for refund of interest I find that the

issue was dealt in detail during the adjudication as well as pre-audit of the refund

O claim. The appellant have contended that they are eligible for refund of interest in

terms of CBEC Circular No. 984/08/2014-CX dated 16.09.2014 issued from F.No.

390/Budge/1/2012-JC. I find it relevant to refer to the said Circular and relevant

portions are reproduced below:
Circular No 984/08/2014-CX

F. No. 390/Budget/1/2012-JC
Government ofIndia
Ministry ofFinance

Department ofRevenue
(Central Board ofExcise & Customs)

New Delhi, dated the 16th September, 2014
To,
1. All ChiefCommissioners, Central Excise and Service Taxi Customs.
2. All Commissioners ofCentral Excise, Service Taxi Customs.
3. ChiefCommissioner (AR), CESTAT, New Delhi.
5. All Commissioners ofCentral Excise, Service Tax and Customs
6. All Commissioners (AR), New Delhi, Mumbai, Chennai, Kolkata, Bangalore &
Ahmadabad 7.Webmaster
Sub: Amendments to the Appeal provisions in Customs, Central Excise and Service
Tax made by Finance Act,2014- Issue ofclarifications- reg. ·

1.2 The amended provisions apply to appeals filed after 6 th August, 2014.
Sections 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 and Section 129E of the Customs Act,
1962 contain specific saving clause to state that all pending appeals/stay applications
filed till the enactment ofthe Finance Bill shall be governed by the erstwhile provisions.
3. Paymentmade during investigation:
3.1 Payment made during the course ofinvestigation or audit, prior to the date on
which appeal isfiled, to the extent of 7. 5% or I 0%, subject to the limit ofRs 10 crores,
can be considered to be deposit made towardsfulfillment ofstipulation under Section
35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 or Section 129E of the Customs Act, 1962. Any.
shortfall from the amount stipulated under these sections shall have to be paid before
filing of appeal before the appellate authority. As a corollary, amounts paid over and
above the amounts stipulated under Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 or •
Section 129E ofthe Customs Act, 1962, shall not be treated as deposit under the said
sections. ' lf° ad o.. ·

'(/, cwr, ""P '­
' '¢le %

Page 7of8 #fay s
re; " .,W:.:,l -~ -z %7s» " '% 6o ~ as ·%

0



8
F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2707/2022

3.2 Since the amountpaid during investigation/audit takes the colour ofdeposit
under Section 35F ofthe Central Excise Act, 1944 or Section 129E ofthe Customs
Act, 1962 only when the appeal isfiled, the date offiling ofappeal shall be deemed to
be the date ofdeposit made in terms ofthe said sections.
3.3 In case ofany short-payment or non-payment ofthe amount stipulated under
Section 35F ofthe Central Excise Act, 1944 or Section 129E ofthe Customs Act, 1962,
the appealfiled by the appellant is liablefor rejection.

8. Examining the above legal provisions with the facts of the case I find that the

. amount paid by the appellant can be taken in terms of para-3 .2 of the said Circular the

amount paid by the appellant during the investigation did take the colour of 'Deposit

under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944' on the date filing the appeal

against the Order-in-Original No. 25 to 27/ADC(SC)/2010 dated 09.09.2010 i.e

__2010. Fu~her as. per para 1.2 of the said Circular it is categorically mentioned

that these amended provisions would apply to the appeals filed after 06.08.2014.

However, since the appeal was filed by the appellant prior to the relevant date i.e

06.08.2014, the provisions of this Circular would not apply to this case. As this issue

has also been discussed in detail vide the impugned order, I do not find any ground to

interfere with the decision of the adjudicating authority in rejecting the Refund of

Interest in terms of Section 35FF of the Central Excise Act, 1994 vide the impugned

order.

9. In view of the above discussions, I am of the considered view that the grounds

of appeal filed by the appellant are devoid of merits and no infirmity is observed in

the impugned order as the same is legal and proper and liable to be upheld.

0

10. Accordingly, the appeal filed by the appellants is rejected and the impugned 0
order is upheld.

11. eflasaf rt afat{ 3r4taatfazrl 3qlsa aidafarart
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed off in above terms.

t%A­27>
(SHIV PRAT'AP SINGH)
Commissioner (Appeals)--Dated: _J_L September, 2023

-tk<-1 I fqa /Attested:

(Somnath
it#mer alert s NATH CHAUDHARY

3refra/SUP RINTENDENT
as2laa4vi hara (3rate, 3rerara.
CENTRAL GST{APPEALS), AHMEDABAD.

Page 8 of 8



9
· FNo. GAPPL/COM/STP/2707/2022

By REGDISPEED POST AID

To,
Mis Jayesh C Patel,
2/B, Vrandavan Society, Kadi-Kalol Road,
Mehsana, Gujarat

Copy to:

1. The Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST and Central Excise, Ahmedabad.

2. The Principal Commissioner, CGST and Central Excise, Gandhinagar.

3. The Deputy/Asstt. Commissioner, Central GST, Division- Kadi, Gandhinagar

Commissionerate.

4. The Superintendent (Systems), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad, for publication of

OIA on website.

5. Guard file.

6. PA File.

Page 9 of 8




